

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 485 MD 2014

EQT PRODUCTION COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Respondent.

BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Robert C. Heim (PA #15758)
Steven G. Bradbury
Jennings F. Durand (PA #200779)
Ellen L. Mossman (PA #319149)
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808
(215) 994-4000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Clean Streams Law Does Not Authorize Ongoing Civil Penalties Once A Leak Has Been Contained..... 6

 A. The Department’s “Continuous Presence” Interpretation of the Clean Streams Law Is Contrary to the Statute’s Plain Language..... 6

 B. Interpreting the Clean Streams Law as Allowing Civil Penalties for “Continuous Presence” Would Undermine the Policy Interests Behind Pennsylvania’s Environmental Remediation Statutes..... 10

 II. The Department’s “Continuous Presence” Interpretation Would Expose Current and Future Landowners to Potentially Limitless Liability—Chilling Land Sales and Depressing Property Values..... 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABB Indus. Systems, Inc. v. Prime Technology, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Carson Harbor Village, Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001)	8, 9
<i>Mastrangelo v. Buckley</i> , 250 A.2d 447 (Pa. 1969)	13
<i>United States v. 150 Acres of Land</i> , 204 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2000)	9, 10
<i>United States v. CDMG Realty Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 706 (3d Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Walker v. Eleby</i> , 842 A.2d 389 (Pa. 2004)	6
Statutes	
35 P.S. § 691.301	6, 7
35 P.S. § 691.307	6, 7
35 P.S. § 691.401	6, 7
35 P.S. § 6026.101 <i>et seq.</i>	10
35 P.S. § 6026.102	11
1 Pa. C.S. § 1921	6, 7, 11
42 U.S.C. § 6903	9
42 U.S.C. § 9601	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 9607	8, 9
